TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION 2012-3-28 (1)

DATE: March 28, 2012

TO: Board of Commissioners

FROM: Michael Mirra, Executive Director

RE: Architectural & Engineering (A&E) Services for Public Housing Upgrades-
Capital Fund Projects

Background

On May 27, 2009 the THA Board of Commissioners approved Resolution 2009-05-27(1)
authorizing the Executive Director to negotiate and award a contract for the ARRA Capital Fund
projects to The Casey Group for Architectural and Engineering (A&E) Services in the amount
not-to-exceed $150,000.00. Since 2009, the contract has been amended seven times by
resolution to its current maximum total amount of $712,890.00, A table describing each of the
amendments made to this contract to date is enclosed with this memorandum.

Staff is recommending one additional amendment to the A & E services contract that THA has
entered into with the Casey Group.

Additional Scope of Services

The revised scope of services in the proposed A & E contract amendment includes structural
improvements, asbestos abatement and landscape improvements at THA’s seven senior public
housing properties. These upgrades are either elective add-ons to the scope’ of services, or are
needs uncovered during previous work. For THA’s scattered site public housing, the revised
scope of services includes roof removal and replacement, rainscreen installation, and window
and siding replacements.

Cost and Source of Funding

The cost of design, drawings, specifications and inspections for the additional A & E services
described above are estimated is estimated to be $60,273.00 including contingencies.

The source of funds to pay for these additional services are the 2009 and 2010 Capital Funds
Program Grants already approved and included in the 2012 THA Agency budget.

Recommendation

Approve Resolution 2012-3-28(1) authorizing the Executive Director to increase the A&E
services contract by $60,273.00 for a total amount not-to-exceed $773,163.00.

1
THA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION 2012-3-28 (1)



"ucie|nsu) ‘g 3 "sMopulm ‘Bujpls [1eomed 1g Bimpn iH#

*sanss| Juliad PUE ‘SICOP PUB SMOPUIM of
‘spo0. ‘Bulie.y ‘SyD8P YA $BNSSI Uaasaloun ‘Buiyiesys g uc_Em.c umpm._ocmawn_ ‘qualaleqe pue suodsd JeA ZEH HJOM [BUCINPPY € ‘T ‘T SNV

*wia)sAs sjem oy fBupeay aoe|das pue uBisepsy fsde||A uoxig SH#
*SMOPUIAL PUe AuIPIS 188135 Y BWAN [T 91EUISIY PIg SAINPE(] v
‘susWaAcIdWl JOLI23U) PUB JOJEIXe uoX|g g Bimpniuosiaiiag Bum neomed ‘UosIm “IAY YIXIS ‘D N c#
€9T'SLLS 000‘stS SMOPUIA '3 5500Y 3115 paianeds (t)82z-c0-2TOZ OT#
£9T'82L% €LT'PS JuewRIEqE 503595y AIMpn (T)sz-E0-2TOZ 6#
068'€2LS 000TTS sajuadoad / 3e syuswueaciduwy ujdesspue (1)8Z-€0-ZT0Z o4
068°TTLS 000'06% D g ) ‘Bacmeq ‘BimpnT || aseud (1)sz-2 - 0TOT L#
068729% 000'sEs HJOM [BUCIHPPY ‘SUOIIBACUSY € ‘2 ‘T SAINY (T)sz-8-0T0Z o
068°685$ 068'STS sjuauIRAcIdIM| DYAH f@BeIA ucxq (T)sz-8-0102 c#
0007LS$ 000'8r$ _ SjusBA0IdW 183435 WBUM (s)vz-z-oT0Z v#
000'9Z5% 000" rZES suojjeroudy € ‘T ‘T SAIAY {T)81-1T-6002 £#
0002073 00005 sjuswano.dw| 39835 © ‘|| Isedd {1)8z-0T-800T 4]
000'Z9T$ 000'2TS uel3ez|IOYINE || BSELd 7§ H4OM PBPPE | 3seyd {1)8z-0T-6002 T#

000°05T$ 000‘0STS PeIIUOD YuHY | aseyd ~ {T)¢z-50-800Z Peiuo)

m wnuwixew _uum.::ou M3N - asea.nuy JUSWPpUIWY Pejuo) Jo asodindg  # UOPN|OSAY YHL # Wawpuawy

SIDIAYIS NOISIA NOLLYAONIY NDISIA ONISNOH JINENd 04 SINIWANINY LOVHLINOD 40 AYVININNS
S1IALIHO¥Y dNO¥D AISYD

zroz/sz/e




TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION 2012-3-28(1)

Architectural & Engineering (A&E) Services for Public Housing Upgrades (ARRA Capital Fund
Projects)

WHEREAS, The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) 2009 was signed into law
by on February 17, 2009;

WHEREAS, The Housing and Urban Developments Office of Capital Improvements (OCI)
announced that $2.985 billion in Capital Fund formula grant funds were awarded pursuant to the
ARRA,;

WHEREAS, Tacoma Housing Authority (THA) received an award of $4,096,616.00;

WHEREAS, THA has funds budgeted for these purposes in our Capital Fund Program grants;

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2009 the Housing Authority Board of Commissioners approved
Resolution 2009-05-27(1) authorizing the Executive Director to negotiate and award a Phase I
Contract for the ARRA Capital Fund projects to The Casey Group for A&E Services in the
amount not-to-exceed $150,000;

WHEREAS in October 2009, Resolution 2009-10-28(1) increased the Phase I contract amount
by $12,000 and authorized the first project for the Phase II work for G Street Apartments in the
amount of $40,000;

WHEREAS in 2009 and 2010, the Board of Commissioners authorized additional contract
amendments, increasing the not-to-exceed contract amount by an additional $510,000 to
$728.163;

WHEREAS, THA staff recommends the approval and appropriation of additional funds to cover
added A&E Services for needed Phase II and Scattered Sites Public Housing renovations.

Resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City Of Tacoma,
Washington, that:

1. Approve Resolution 2012-3-28(1) authorizing the Executive Director to increase the
Phase II Senior Housing contract and Scattered Sites Public Housing improvements
by $60,273.00, for a total amount not-to-exceed $773,163.00. The funding is to
complete Phase II work at 2010 Capital Fund projects and Scattered Sites Public
Housing by The Casey Group for A&E Services.

Approved: March 28, 2012 M /%»vfz

&/’J anis Flauding, Chair

THA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION 2012-3-28 (1)



